
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2024 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
    
  To receive as a correct record the Minutes of meeting held on 2nd September 2024 

(previously circulated).   
 

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance considerations 
are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; will be provided; 
or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes 
Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance consideration is material to the 
planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to make development acceptable in 
planning terms, and where necessary these issues are fully considered within the main body 
of the individual planning application report.  The weight attributed to this is a matter for the 
decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The Human 
Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not appear to 
be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for 
the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.   

  
5       A5 23/01383/FUL Land South Of Burrow Beck 

Bailrigg Lane Lancaster 
University 
Ward 

(Pages 4 - 
18) 

     
  Construction of a solar farm and 

associated infrastructure including 
three substations, cables, CCTV and 
security fencing. 

  

     
6       A6 23/01233/FUL Land At OS Grid Reference 

E346160 N461400 Port Royal 
Avenue Lune Business Park 
Lancaster 

Marsh 
Ward 

(Pages 19 - 
33) 

     
  Erection of two industrial buildings 

(Use Class B2/B8) comprising 14 
individual units, including associated 
access, parking, landscaping and 
ball stop fencing. 

  

     
7       A7 24/00598/FUL Central Lancaster High School  

Crag Road Lancaster 
Bulk Ward (Pages 34 - 

39) 
     
  Removal of existing fencing and 

erection of a new boundary fence 
and access gates. 

  

     
8       A8 24/00835/FUL Trafalgar Point Stone Jetty Marine 

Road Central Morecambe 
Poulton 
Ward 

(Pages 40 - 
43) 

     
  Installation of a temporary coastal 

monitoring radar mast and 
equipment box. 

  

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=S4XKGYIZH6B00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=S36ZPCIZGQQ00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SE6QVMIZJHT00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SHHEESIZ09S00


 

     
     
9         Planning Performance Report (Pages 44 - 51) 
 
10       Delegated List (Pages 52 - 58) 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Sue Tyldesley (Vice-Chair), Louise Belcher, 

Dave Brookes, Keith Budden, Claire Cozler, Roger Dennison, Martin Gawith, 
Alan Greenwell, John Hanson, Jack Lenox, Sally Maddocks, Joyce Pritchard, 
Robert Redfern and Paul Tynan 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Mandy Bannon (Substitute), Martin Bottoms (Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox 
(Substitute), Paul Hart (Substitute), Colin Hartley (Substitute) and Paul Newton 
(Substitute) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Eric Marsden - Democratic Support: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 17th September 2024.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 15 
23/01383/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A5 

Application Number 23/01383/FUL 

Proposal 
Construction of a solar farm and associated infrastructure including 
three substations, cables, CCTV and security fencing 

Application site 

Land South Of Burrow Beck 

Bailrigg Lane 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

Applicant Mr Elliott Grimshaw - Lancaster City Council 

Agent HPA Chartered Architects 

Case Officer Mr Andrew Clement 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval, subject to conditions 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
Lancaster City Council is the landowner and applicant for this proposal, and the application is a 
major development scheme that has received representations from the public. Accordingly, in line 
with the scheme of delegation, the proposal is required to be brought to Planning and Regulatory 
Committee. 
 
The site is to be visited by Members on the 23rd September 2024 prior to the 30th September 2024 
Planning and Regulatory Committee. 
 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 This application relates to agricultural land just south of Lancaster, to the east of the A6 and Filter 

House (now Bailrigg Student Living). The application site is to the north of Bailrigg Lane and 
accessed from this highway, which is a cul-de-sac road leading to Bailrigg village situated to the 
east of this road. The allocation for Lancaster Health Innovation Campus is on the opposite southern 
side of Bailrigg Lane. A large-scale housing development was recently refused on land immediately 
northeast of the application site, between Bailrigg and south Lancaster. The site forms the northern 
tip for the Lancaster South Broad Location for Growth, however following Lancashire County Council 
decision to suspend work on the South Lancaster Growth Catalyst, this has triggered a full re
[...]
ration. As detailed within NPPF paragraph 163, local planning authorities should approve 
applications for renewable and low carbon development if its impact are, or can be made, 
acceptable, as is considered to be the case with this proposal.  

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Timescale Control 

2 Accord with approved plans Control 

3 Contaminated land assessment  Prior to commencement 

4 Construction management plan Prior to commencement 

5 Details of access point works for construction traffic Prior to commencement 

6 Archaeological investigation Prior to commencement 

7 Employment skills plan Prior to commencement 

8 Tree protection measures Prior to commencement 

9 Flood risk and drainage measures Prior to commencement 

10 Biodiversity Gain Plan, including management, maintenance 
and monitoring plans for at least 30 years 

Prior to commencement 

11 Scheme for facilitating access over drainage bunds Prior to implementation 
of drainage 

12 Verification report of implemented drainage Prior to first use 

13 Landscaping plan and maintenance Prior to first use 

14 Surveying and repair any damage to Bailrigg Lane  Prior to first use 

15 Details and precise locations of fencing and security poles  Prior to installation 

16 Scheme for provision of temporary moveable structures 
within 30 metre buffer of pylon, no development/structures 

within 15 metres  

Prior to any installations 
within 30 metre buffer 

zone 

17 25-year period (or 12mths of no electricity generation) and 
decommissioning plan 

Prior to 
decommissioning 

Page 17



 

Page 15 of 15 
23/01383/FUL 

 CODE 

 

18 Implement ecology report mitigation Control 

19 Geotextile lined, grass seed and maintain level changes for 
drainage and substations 

Control 

20 Maintain access and easement to pylon Control 

21 Underground cabling Control 

22 No development/structures over 4 metres tall within buffer of 
electricity lines 

Control  

 

 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
Officers have made this recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable 
development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the economic, social 
and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been taken having had regard to the 
impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as 
presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the National 
Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning 
Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 18



 

Page 1 of 15 
23/01233/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A6 

Application Number 23/01233/FUL 

Proposal 

 
Erection of two industrial buildings (Use Class B2/B8) comprising 14 
individual units, including associated access, parking, landscaping and 
ball stop fencing 
 

Application site 

 
Land At OS Grid Reference E346160 N461400 
Port Royal Avenue 
Lune Business Park 
Lancaster 
Lancashire 
 

Applicant Mr Craig Sneddon – Derwent Lodge Estates Limited 

Agent Mr Jack Appleton – Broadgrove Planning & Development 

Case Officer Mr Robert Clarke 

Departure Yes 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval – Delegate back to Head of Service for finalisation of planning 
obligation. 

 

 
 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The application site comprises a parcel of undeveloped land located within the southeastern corner 

of the Lune Industrial Estate. The site adjoins existing industrial uses to the north and northeast. To 
the east are football pitches, and to the south and west are woodland and recreational areas which 
form the Freeman's Wood and Willow Lane Grounds. The site has an approximate ar
[...]
ing permission for the erection of two industrial buildings falling within 

use classes B2 and B8. Block A is the larger building and measures 80.2 metres in length, 18.8 
metres in width and with a height of 6 metres to the ridge. Block A would consist of a total of 9 
individual units, each containing a mezzanine level within. Block B is located towards the northern 
end of the site and measures 39.1 metres in length, 18.8 metres in width and 6 metres to the ridge. 
Block B would consist of 4 units, each containing a mezzanine level within. The proposal also 
includes the creation of accesses from both Port Royale Avenue and Europa Way, along with 
internal access road, parking bays and a turning head. The proposal also includes boundary 
treatments including 7.5 metre tall and 5.5 metre tall ball stop fencing to be located along the 
southeastern boundary adjacent to the football pitches. 
 

 
3.0 Site History 

 
3.1 A number of relevant applications relating to this site have previously been received by the Local 

Planning Authority. These include: 
 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

23/01306/EIR Screening opinion for the erection of two industrial 
buildings (Use Class B2/B8) containing 14 individual 

units, including associated access, parking and 
landscaping 

Not EIA development 

 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

 
4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and internal consultees: 

 

Consultee Response 

County Highways  No objection subject to conditions requiring the agreement of a Construction 
Management Plan, agreement of a Service Management Plan, and provision of 
approved access points, parking/turning facilities and cycle storage facilities. 
 

Natural England Considers that the proposed development will not have likely significant effects on 
the Morecambe Bay and Duddon Estuary SPA, Morecambe Bay SAC and 
Morecambe Bay Ramsar and has no objection to the proposed development in this 
respect. However, comments are 
[...]
corporated to encourage sustainable travel. The design of the development 
will be similar in nature, scale and appearance to that already present within the Luneside Industrial 
Estate and that which has recently been approved within the larger scale redevelopment proposal 
located immediately to the north. As such the proposal is not considered to adversely impact the 
character and appearance of the townscape in this location. The applicant has also demonstrated 
that the proposal would not conflict with flood risk policy and that the development will incorporate a 
sustainable drainage system. The only matter weighing against the proposal, is the absence of net 
gains in biodiversity and impacts on existing trees/hedgerows. Whilst new planting will mitigate 
against some of the losses, the development cannot secure net gains in biodiversity despite 
exhausting options to secure this off site. Given that mandatory BNG does not apply to this proposal, 
and that current planning policy only requires net gains where possible, it is concluded that this 
would not amount to a significant policy conflict, nor is it considered significant enough to 

Page 31



 

Page 14 of 15 
23/01233/FUL 

 CODE 

 

substantiate a refusal of planning permission.  On this basis, it is recommended planning permission 
is granted. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to a s106 legal agreement to secure a financial contribution 
towards an off-site enhancement scheme and the following conditions: 
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Timescale Control 

2 Approved plans Control 

3 Construction Management Plan Prior to commencement 

4 Employment Skills Plan Prior to commencement 

5 Surface water drainage strategy Prior to commencement 

6 Construction phase drainage strategy Prior to commencement 

7 Foul drainage strategy Prior to commencement 

8 UU infrastructure protection methodology Prior to commencement 

9 Contamination Investigation Prior to commencement 

10 Invasive species management plan Prior to commencement 

11 Details of pedestrian facilities Prior to above ground 
works 

12 Details of EV charging facilities Prior to above ground 
works 

13 Details of cycle storage facilities Prior to above ground 
works 

14 Details of habitat enhancement measures Prior to above ground 
works 

15 Details of landscaping and maintenance Prior to above ground 
works 

16 Final details of all external materials, including samples, to 
the buildings and fencing 

Prior to above ground 
works 

17 Final details of energy efficiency and renewable energy 
technology including their location, dimensions and 

appearance 

Prior to above ground 
works 

18 Final details of ball stop netting including management and 
maintenance and implementation 

Prior to occupation 

19 Implementation of access arrangements, parking and turning 
facilities 

Prior to occupation 

20 Surface water drainage strategy system operation and 
maintenance details 

Prior to occupation 

21 Verification Report of Constructed Sustainable Drainage 
System 

Prior to occupation 

22 Development in accordance with Flood Risk Assessment Control 

23 External plant not to exceed specified dB levels Control 

24 Hours of construction Control 

25 Air quality mitigation measures Control 

26 Development in accordance with ecological mitigation Control 

27 Development in accordance with AIA Control 
 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the decision in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The decision has been taken having had regard 
to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as 
presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the National 

Page 32



 

Page 15 of 15 
23/01233/FUL 

 CODE 

 

Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning 
Documents/ Guidance.  
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 33



 

Page 1 of 6 
24/00598/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A7 

Application Number 24/00598/FUL 

Proposal 
Removal of existing fencing and erection of a new boundary fence and 
access gates 

Application site 

Central Lancaster High School  

Crag Road 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

Applicant Central Lancaster High School 

Agent Jon Thompson 

Case Officer Ms Sophie Taylor 

Departure  

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval, subject to conditions 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This application has been called in to Planning Committee by Councillor Sam Riches, therefore the 
application must be determined by the Planning Regulatory Committee.  

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The site to which this application relates is the Central Lancaster High School, located on the south 

side of Crag Road in the Ridge Area of Lancaster. The land is elevated above Crag Road, which is 
a designated public right of way and highway, and the general sloping topography down to the River 
Lune approx. 700m northwest of the site. The site shares its boundaries with residential development 
to the north and west, and Claver Hill Community Farm to the east which is designated as an Urban 
Setting Landscape and Open Space, Recreation and Leisure. To the south of the site lies Lancaster 
Royal Grammar School Pitches. The site is designated as an Open Space, Recreation and Leisure 
Area.  
 

 
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This application seeks planning permission for the removal of existing fencing and the erection of a 

new boundary fence and access gates. The fencing is to be green 2.4m high mesh fencing with 
associated gates, including a sliding vehicle gate.  

 
3
[...]
ess gates are required in order to create a more secure 

environment for the pupils and staff. The proposal does not impact upon the quality or quantity of 
playing pitches or other adversely affect their use. The proposal is acceptable with respect to the 
sites Open Space, Leisure and Recreation Designation and with respect to the matters of design 
and landscape and trees.  

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Standard 3 year timescale Control 

2 Development in accordance with the amended approved 
plans 

Control 

3 Submission of Arboricultural Details 
 

Pre-commencement 

4 Restriction to delivery times Control 

5 Highway sweeping provision Control 
 

 
 
 

 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
In accordance with the above legislation, Officers have made the recommendation in a positive and proactive 
way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure 

Page 38



 

Page 6 of 6 
24/00598/FUL 

 CODE 

 

development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance.  
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 39



 

Page 1 of 4 
24/00835/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A8 

Application Number 24/00835/FUL 

Proposal 
Installation of a temporary coastal monitoring radar mast and 
equipment box 

Application site 

Trafalgar Point 

Stone Jetty 

Marine Road Central 

Morecambe 

Applicant Mr Graham Lumbery 

Agent Mr Steve 
[...]
mayne Screening 
Opinion for Construction of a roof over existing dirty yard 
area and concreting of an agricultural yard for Mr James 
Burrow (Silverdale Ward) 
 

ES Not Required 
 

24/00975/EIR 
 
 

Gibraltar Farmhouse, Lindeth Road, Silverdale Erection of a 
roof extension to existing agricultural buildings, and 
concreting of track and yard area for Mr James Burrow 
(Silverdale Ward) 
 

ES Not Required 
 

 

Page 58


	Agenda
	5 Land South Of Burrow Beck Bailrigg Lane Lancaster
	6 Land At OS Grid Reference E346160 N461400 Port Royal Avenue Lune Business Park Lancaster
	7 Central Lancaster High School  Crag Road Lancaster
	8 Trafalgar Point Stone Jetty Marine Road Central Morecambe
	9 Planning Performance Report
	A9 Background Appeals

	10 Delegated List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  30TH SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Sue Tyldesley (Vice-Chair), 
Louise Belcher, Dave Brookes, Keith Budden, Roger Dennison, 
Martin Gawith, Alan Greenwell, Tim Hamilton-Cox, John Hanson, 
Jack Lenox, Sally Maddocks, Joyce Pritchard, Robert Redfern and 
Paul Tynan 

   
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 There were no apologies for absence 
   
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Potts Service Manager - Development Management 
 Mark Jackson Planning Applications Manager 
 Rephael Walmsley 

Eric Marsden 
Senior Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Democratic Support Officer 

 
 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
 

45 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of 2nd September 2024 were agreed as a true record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

46 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 30TH SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

47 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox declared an interest in agenda item A5 23/01383/FUL Land 
South of Burrow Beck, Bailrigg Lane, Lancaster. The reason being that he was a member 
of the Cabinet of Lancaster City Council where the application had been previously 
discussed. Consequently, Councillor Hamilton-Cox would recuse himself from the meeting 
for the duration of consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor Paul Tynan declared an interest in agenda item A5 23/01383/FUL Land South 
of Burrow Beck, Bailrigg Lane, Lancaster. The reason being that he was a Ward 
Councillor for this application. Councillor Tynan stated that he would be viewing the 
application fairly and with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Sally Maddocks declared an interest in agenda item A5 23/01383/FUL Land 
South of Burrow Beck, Bailrigg Lane, Lancaster. The reason being that she was a Ward 
Councillor for this application. Councillor Maddocks stated that she would be viewing the 
application fairly and with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Dave Brookes declared an interest in agenda item A7 24/00598/FUL Central 
Lancaster High School, Crag Road, Lancaster. The reason being that he was a Trustee of 
the Claver Hill Project charity which shared a boundary fence with the school. 
Consequently, Councillor Brookes would recuse himself from the meeting for the duration 
of consideration of this item. 
 
There were no other declarations of interest. 
 
COUNCILLOR HAMILTON-COX LEFT THE MEETING AT 10:35 A.M. (SEE 
DECLARATION).  

 
APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:  

 
48 LAND SOUTH OF BURROW BECK BAILRIGG LANE LANCASTER  

 
A5 23/01383/FUL Construction of a solar farm 

and associated infrastructure 
including three substations, 
cables, CCTV and security 
fencing. 

University Ward A(C) 

 
A site visit was held in respect of this application on Monday 23rd September 2024 by 
Councillors Louise Belcher, Dave Brookes, John Hanson, Sally Maddocks, Paul Newton, 
Joyce Pritchard and Sandra Thornberry. In attendance was Planning Aplications Manager 
Mark Jackson and Senior Planning Officer Andrew Clement. 
 
Under the scheme of public participation, Paul Holland (Scotforth Parish Council & 
Bailrigg Village Residents Association) spoke against the application. Richard Wooldridge 
(HPA Chartered Architects) responded in favour, on behalf of the applicant. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Dave Brookes: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report and 
subject to condition 2 controlling the colour of the substations to be dark green.” 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 30TH SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

Upon being put to the vote, thirteen Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and one abstention, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report and 
subject to condition 2 controlling the colour of the substations to be dark green and 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Timescale. 
2. Accord with approved plans. 
3. Contaminated land assessment. 
4. Construction management plan. 
5. Details of access point works for construction traffic. 
6. Archaeological investigation. 
7. Employment skills plan. 
8. Tree protection measures. 
9. Flood risk and drainage measures. 
10. Biodiversity Gain Plan, including management, maintenance and monitoring plans for 

at least 30 years. 
11. Scheme for facilitating access over drainage bunds. 
12. Verification report of implemented drainage. 
13. Landscaping plan and maintenance. 
14. Surveying and repair any damage to Bailrigg Lane. 
15. Details and precise locations of fencing and security poles. 
16. Scheme for provision of temporary moveable structures within 30 metre buffer of 

pylon, no development/structures within 15 metres.  
17. 25-year period (or 12mths of no electricity generation) and decommissioning plan. 
18. Implement ecology report mitigation. 
19. Geotextile lined, grass seed and maintain level changes for drainage and substations. 
20. Maintain access and easement to pylon. 
21. Underground cabling. 
22. No development/structures over 4 metres tall within buffer of electricity lines. 

 
COUNCILLOR HAMILTON-COX RETURNED TO THE MEETING AT 11:25 A.M.  

 
49 LAND AT OS GRID REFERENCE E346160 N461400 PORT ROYAL AVENUE LUNE 

BUSINESS PARK LANCASTER  
 
A6 23/01233/FUL Erection of two industrial 

buildings (Use Class B2/B8) 
comprising 14 individual 
units, including associated 
access, parking, landscaping 
and ball stop fencing. 

Marsh Ward A(106, C) 

 
A site visit was held in respect of this application on Monday 23rd September 2024 by 
Councillors Louise Belcher, Dave Brookes, John Hanson, Sally Maddocks, Paul Newton, 
Joyce Pritchard and Sandra Thornberry. In attendance was Planning Aplications Manager 
Mark Jackson. 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 30TH SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

Under the scheme of public participation, Ward Councillor Mandy Bannon spoke against 
the application. Jack Appleton (Broadgrove Planning & Development) responded in 
favour, on behalf of the applicant. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Sandra Thornberry and seconded by Councillor Roger 
Dennison: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report and 
subject to a s106 legal agreement to secure a financial contribution of £35,000 towards an 
off-site enhancement scheme and subject to an additional condition regarding no external 
storage.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, eleven Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with two 
against and two abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report and 
subject to a s106 legal agreement to secure a financial contribution of £35,000 towards an 
off-site enhancement scheme and subject to an additional condition regarding no external 
storage and subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Timescale. 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Construction Management Plan. 
4. Employment Skills Plan. 
5. Surface water drainage strategy. 
6. Construction phase drainage strategy. 
7. Foul drainage strategy. 
8. UU infrastructure protection methodology. 
9. Contamination Investigation. 
10. Invasive species management plan. 
11. Details of pedestrian facilities. 
12. Details of EV charging facilities. 
13. Details of cycle storage facilities. 
14. Details of habitat enhancement measures. 
15. Details of landscaping and maintenance. 
16. Final details of all external materials, including samples, to the buildings and fencing. 
17. Final details of energy efficiency and renewable energy technology including their 

location, dimensions and appearance. 
18. Final details of ball stop netting including management and maintenance and 

implementation. 
19. Implementation of access arrangements, parking and turning facilities. 
20. Surface water drainage strategy system operation and maintenance details. 
21. Verification Report of Constructed Sustainable Drainage System. 
22. Development in accordance with Flood Risk Assessment. 
23. External plant not to exceed specified dB levels. 
24. Hours of construction. 
25. Air quality mitigation measures. 
26. Development in accordance with ecological mitigation. 
27. Development in accordance with AIA. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 30TH SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

THE CHAIR ADJOURNED THE MEETING AT 12:30 AND RECONVENED AT 12:40 
P.M.  

 
COUNCILLOR BROOKES RECUSED HIMSELF FROM THE MEETING FOR ITEM A7 
(SEE DECLARATION ABOVE).  

 
COUNCILLOR JOYCE PRITCHARD LEFT THE MEETING AT 12:40 P.M.  

 
50 CENTRAL LANCASTER HIGH SCHOOL  CRAG ROAD LANCASTER  

 
A7 24/00598/FUL Removal of existing fencing 

and erection of a new 
boundary fence and access 
gates. 

Bulk Ward A 

 
A site visit was held in respect of this application on Monday 23rd September 2024 by 
Councillors Louise Belcher, Dave Brookes, John Hanson, Sally Maddocks, Paul Newton, 
Joyce Pritchard and Sandra Thornberry. In attendance was Planning Aplications Manager 
Mark Jackson. 
 
Under the scheme of public participation, Ward Councillor Sam Riches spoke against the 
application.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox and seconded by Councillor Jack Lenox 
that, against Officer recommendation, the application be refused in order for further 
consultation to be undertaken and an improved application to be submitted. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, four Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with nine 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
rejected. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Sandra Thornberry and seconded by Councillor Roger 
Dennison: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, nine Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with four 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard 3 year timescale. 
2. Development in accordance with the amended approved plans. 
3. Submission of Arboricultural Details. 
4. Restriction to delivery times. 
5. Highway sweeping provision. 
 
COUNCILLOR DAVE BROOKES RETURNED TO THE MEETING AT 1:05 P.M.  

 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 30TH SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:  
 
51 TRAFALGAR POINT STONE JETTY MARINE ROAD CENTRAL MORECAMBE  

 
A8 24/00835/FUL Installation of a temporary 

coastal monitoring radar 
mast and equipment box. 

Poulton Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and seconded by Councillor John Hanson: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, fourteen Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Timescale. 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Temporary 3 year consent and site reinstated following decommissioning. 
 

52 PLANNING PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Service Manager – Development Management submitted a quarterly report on the 
performances of both the Planning Enforcement Team and the Applications Team. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
The Committee recommended that both Planning Enforcement and Applications Teams 
be commended on their work. 
 

53 DELEGATED LIST  
 
The Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change submitted a Schedule of Planning 
Applications dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 1.30 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Eric Marsden - Democratic Support: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk 

 


